Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: HYBRID For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Gareth Price - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 21 November 2022 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 14.00 Petitions@senedd.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

interest
(Pages 1 - 19)

New Petitions

P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery,
allocating patients to distant GPs

(Pages 20 - 38)
P-06-1297 Stop "Controlled Burning" in Wales

(Pages 39 - 47)
P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which
impacts our communities

(Pages 48 - 54)

Updates to previous petitions

P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part
5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011

(Pages 55 - 56)
P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open
water sites in Wales

(Pages 57 - 65)
P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales

(Pages 66 - 69)

’?”// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



3.4

3.5

P-06-1235 Ensure appropriate provision of services and support for people
with Acquired Brain Injury in Wales

(Pages 70 - 78)
P-06-1273 Drastically reduce waiting times for ambulances and at A&E
departments

(Pages 79 - 80)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

Petition of the year
(Pages 81 - 86)

Scoping paper on future work
(Pages 87 - 89)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



sen2dc Cynania | Y Ziwz sanaeth Ymchwil
Welsh Parliament | Research Service

Investigate Cardiff and Vale
University Health Board'’s refusal to

keep north Penarth’s surgery,
allocating patients to distant GPs.

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 21 Tachwedd 2022
Petitions Committee | 21 November 2022

Reference: SR22/3596-2

Petition Number: P-06-1287

Petition title: Investigate Cardiff and Vale (C&V) Univers
[...]
 the dispersal on access to services for
patients.

The consideration of future plans to develop a new build integrated
health and care centre for the Cogan area are still under review, with
ongoing discussions between the Health Board and Local Authority. |
understand that options continue to be tested in terms of the preferred
way forward.

Pack Page 23


https://southglamorganchc.nhs.wales/files/council/council-2021-22/2022-03-council-meeting-minutespdf/

Title: P-06-1287 Investigate Cardiff and Vale University Health Board's (UHB) refusal to keep
north Penarth'’s surgery, allocating patients to distant GPs.

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing
is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that these
briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to reflect
subsequent changes.

Pack Page524



7
Eluned Morgan AS/MS f"'} ﬁ(

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol '\\/ J(
Minister for Health and Social Services

/s
Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1287 Llywodraeth Cymru
Ein cyf/Our ref EM/02332/22 Welsh Government

Jack Sargeant MS

Chair - Petitions Committee
Senedd Cymru

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1SN

27 July 2022
Dear Jack,

Thank you for your letter of 14 June on behalf of the petition committee regarding Petition P-
06-1287 - Investigate C&V UHB'’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, allocating
patients to distant GPs.

| appreciate the concerns raised. There are currently huge pressures on all parts of the
health service, including primary care and GP practices are facing exceptional levels of
increased demand.

| am aware that the Albert Road practice had given notice on their contract due to the
building being sold. The General Medical Services Contract Regulations set out the notice
period that is necessary for practices to give on contracts and each health board has
procedures in place in such an occurrence to plan how services will be provided for patients
going forward. The sus
[...]
y

Cardiff

CF99 1SN

31 October 2022

Dear Jack Sargeant MS,

Thank you for your letter of 16 August to Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and
North Wales and Trefnydd, regarding controlled burning within the allowed period at
Mynydd Mawr highlighted in petition P-06-1297 Stop "Controlled Burning" in Wales. As
these matters are part of my portfolio it falls to me to respond.

The Heather and Grass Burning (Wales) Regulations 2008 and its accompanying Code are
in place to ensure burning management is to be carried out in a planned, controlled,
appropriate and safe manner which delivers environmental benefits and safeguards

Controlled burning is only permitted from 1 October — 31 March in upland areas and 1
November — 15 March elsewhere. Prior to the introduction of the Wales specific heather and
grass burning regulations in 2008 the end dates for burning under the then England and
Wales regulations were 15 April in the uplands and 31 March elsewhere. The dates were
curtailed by some 15 days, in part, following research evidence provided by the BTO and
RSPB of trends and timings for the commencement of nesting behaviour of relevant species
in Wales at different altitudes. There is currently no evidence of nesting behaviour trends
commencing earlier in the season. In the Welsh Government’s view the current Regulations
and supporting Code are fit for purpose.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
CF99 1SN Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coEe@pGrl@leRafg@ivé'(ﬁn Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James
[...]
6dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638009988559052261%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bMsMuC2k4TI%2B%2FJGec9ZvupBZTCOgmtsRgkUCEzfc72Q%3D&reserved=0
https://www.southwales-fire.gov.uk/your-safety-wellbeing/your-community/healthy-hillsides/

The Fire and Rescue Services and partners also work all year-round cutting fire breaks in
strategic locations across Wales, to prevent the spread and severity of grass fires, should
they break out. They also deliver educational programmes to young people who have
either offended or are on the cusp of offending, on the dangers and consequences of
deliberate fire setting; all of which are funded by the Welsh Government.

Yours sincerely,

-

.‘ | |
/) \ \(( ! S
/// J~ ’/‘

b N

Julie James AS/MS

Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd

Minister for Climate Change

Pack Page 47



sernada Cyawu | Mr=lsh Parliament
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

To review the emergency temporary
housing policy which impacts our

communities.

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 21 Tachwedd 2022
Petitions Committee | 21 November 2022

Reference: SR22/3945-1

Petition Number: P-06-1304

Petition title: To review the emergency temporary housing policy which
impacts our communities.

Text of petition: The community of Thomastown in Tonyrefail have suffered
due to a B&B in the heart of their community being used by the local
authority as emergency temporary accommodation. Although the local
authority has maintained that the persons placed here are risk assessed, the
community has suffered from anti social behaviour, threats, violence and
drug dealing. The community feels let down by the local authority and would
like a review of the procedures that are in place to stop this happening again.

The local authority has placed homeless people there who have just been
released from prison. The community has fought for many years for the
council to stop using the B&B for ex prisoners. Local people have witnessed
many 
[...]
 Legislative changes have not yet been made.

temporary accommodation rose steadily over the course of the pandemic, with
a total of 26,400 people placed in such housing at some point between March
2020 and August 2022.

As of 31 August 2022, there were 8,545 individuals (including 2,515 dependent
children under 16) still living in temporary accommodation and an estimated
152 people sleeping rough in Wales.

2. Welsh Government action

‘Rare’, focusing on prevention; ‘Brief, addressing rapid rehousing; and
‘Unrepeated’, which concerns long-term housing availability.

update the ‘priority need’ categories to include people who are ‘street
homeless'. This would bring the ‘no one left out’ approach into law. The

into effect on 24 October.

On 1 November, the Minister for Climate Change wrote to the Chair of the
Petitions Committee regarding this petition. Her letter acknowledges that the
continuation of the ‘no-one left out’ approach has increased pressure on local
authorities to source temporary accommodation, and has included the use of
B&Bs. However, the Minister maintains that the Welsh Government will not

Pack Page350


https://gov.wales/post-pandemic-interim-homelessness-measures
https://gov.wales/homelessness-accommodation-provision-and-rough-sleeping-august-2022#Footnote1
https://gov.wales/homelessness-strategy
https://gov.wales/homelessness-strategy
https://gov.wales/ending-homelessness-wales-high-level-action-plan-2021-2026
https://gov.wales/homelessness-action-group
https://gov.wales/post-pandemic-interim-homelessness-measures-html
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2022/1069/made
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/13011#A75108

change its existing approach to homelessness, citing the above Regulations as
evidence.

The Minister also noted the Welsh Government's commitment to improving the

authority housing services.

3. Welsh Parliament action

The Senedd’s Local Government and Housing Committee is currently

agreed terms of reference for this inquiry are:

. The supply, suitability and quality of temporary accommodation
currently being used to house people experiencing homelessness and
the support services made available to them;

. The impact living in temporary accommodation has on individuals and
families;

. The impact of the ongoing demand for temporary accommodation and
support services on local authorities, their partners and communities;

. Options to increase the supply of affordable and appropriate housing in
the short to medium term to reduce the use of temporary
accommodation;

- Progress implementing Ending Homelessness in Wales: A high level
action plan 2021-2026, and in particular the move towards a rapid
rehousing approach.

first in January-February 2022 and a second ongoing consultation due to end
on 11 November.

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to
reflect subsequent changes.

Pack Page 51


https://gov.wales/250-million-towards-20000-low-carbon-homes-rent
https://gov.wales/250-million-towards-20000-low-carbon-homes-rent
https://gov.wales/written-statement-place-call-home-transitional-accommodation-capital-programme
https://gov.wales/written-statement-place-call-home-transitional-accommodation-capital-programme
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38727
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=496&RPID=1031834468&cp=yes

Emergency temporary accommodation

Pack Page 52



Julie James AS/MS f"'} ﬂ(

Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd '\\/ J(
Minister for Climate Change

/s
Eich cyf/Your ref P 06 1304 Llywodraeth Cymru
Ein cyf/Our ref JJ/02208/22 Welsh Government

Jack Sargeant MS

Chair - Petitions Committee
Senedd Cymru

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1SN

01 November 2022

Dear Jack,

Thank you for your letter of 4 October seeking my views regarding Petition P-06-1304 “to
review the emerge
[...]




Agenda ltem 3.1

P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part
5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011

This petition was submitted by Daniel Evans having collected a total of 655
signatures.

Text of Petition:

Welsh communities continue to lose community assets such as pubs and
sports grounds at an alarming rate. Unlike England & Scotland, Welsh
communities still do not have the statutory right to bid for assets.

We urgently require new legislation relating specifically to Assets of
Community Value. We call on the next Welsh Government to immediately
introduce the provisions of Part 5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 to
ensure groups in Wales have the legal right to buy & manage community
assets.

Additional Information:

Community assets build social capital, health and wellbeing. Losing
community assets leads to weaker, more disconnected & unhappier
communities

Part 5, Ch. 3 of The Localism Act 2011 granted the legal right for community
groups to bid for & run assets of community value (ACV)under threat/for
sale. It also requires local authorities to keep lists of such community assets.
In Scotland, community groups have first refusal on these assets
(https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/research-briefings/sn06366/).

In Wales, however, the Welsh Government decided to not apply the relevant
parts of the act that would facilitate this. Our communities are therefore
being placed in a hugely disadvantaged position relative to England &
Scotland.

In 2015, the minister stated that action would be taken on ACV during the
2016-21 Welsh Government, but nothing happened.

Pack Page 55


https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/research-briefings/sn06366/

Implementing the relevant provisos of the Localism Act would hugely benefit
Welsh communities desperate to save valuable local assets.

Senedd Constituency and Region

e Bridgend
e South Wales West

Pack Page 56



Agenda ltem 3.2

P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open
water sites in Wales

This petition was submitted by Leeanne Elizabeth Bartley, having collected a
total of 11,027 signatures.

Text of Petition:

Mark Allen, aged 18, drowned after jumping into a freezing reservoir on a
hot day in June 2018. In May 2019 we watched whilst 3 throwlines were
installed where he died. Mark could have possibly been saved if they were in
place beforehand.

Additional Information:

We, Mark's family and friends, feel that it should be law that throwlines like
those placed where Mark died should be placed in designated places around
every reservoir, lake, canal etc. Speaking to people who work in water safety,
e.g. fire services etc., such throwlines have saved many lives. We want to
save lives and save people from going through the heartbreak and tragedy of
losing someone they love to drowning.

Plz help us make a positive difference in Marks memory.
Thank you, Mark's family and friends.

Senedd Constituency and Region
e Clwyd West
e North Wales

Pack Page 57



ADVENTURE o2~ WATO .

SMART.uk «—

24th August 2022
Dear Mr Sargeant,

Welsh Parliament Petitions Committee Report Auqust 22: Mark Allen’s Law - Water safety
and drowning prevention

| read with interest the aforementioned report and appreciate the short period of time given for
such a process. However, | am concerned that the consulted contributors (three utility
companies, two public bodies, one fire and rescue service, the Chair of Water Safety Wales
(WSW) and the families of those who have lost loved ones to drowning in Wales) were not able
to present a balanced view of the issue and the work that is being done to improve water safety
and prevent drowning in Wales. | recognise that the outdoor sector is incredibly wide and
diverse and therefore, reaching out beyond this sphere would have been time-consuming.

| am Chair of the Wales Adventure Tourism Organisation (member of WSW), Chair of Outdoor
Alliance Wales, Secretariat to the Cross Party Group for the Outdoor Acti
[...]
les in 2018 as a legacy to the Year of Adventure and
was partly funded by Welsh Government. The ultimate aim of the campaign is to reduce the
number of avoidable incidents that the rescue and emergency services deal with each year and
to promote safe enjoyment of the outdoor. The campaign currently has 100+ partners who
through its collaborative approach work with the agreed safety messaging and share it with their
respective networks.

Whilst | appreciated that this process has now concluded, | would welcome the opportunity to
discuss any of my comments in the hope that | can provide context. Many thanks for taking the
time to read this letter and | look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

R

Paul Donovan

NB. The Cross Party Group for the Outdoor Activity Sector in Wales was established in June
2021 and has met quarterly to discuss many topical issues. Meeting #4 is due in September with
a focus on outdoor education but | thought you might be interested in Meeting#5 which is in its
early stages of being set up. It's focus will be safety in the outdoors and will be hosted by Plas
Menai, Wales’ National Outdoor Centre towards the end of this year.

Pack Page 59



Written Response by the Welsh Government to the recommendations within;
Mark Allen’s Law Water Safety and Drowning Prevention report.

There are still too many water-related incidents occurring in Wales and sadly water-
related deaths. The recommendations brought forward in this report will enhance
Wales’ Drowning Prevention Strategy which was published in December 2020 by
Water Safety Wales.

Wales has many iconic inland water features and Blue Flag beaches which attract a
plethora of visitors every year. We fully support water activities and encourage
everyone to enjoy the water in a safe way.

Wales has seen a substantial growth in outdoor activity over recent years, and our
appreciation for our outdoor space has been solidified by the COVID pandemic.
Outdoor spaces are important for our phys
[...]
 targeted campaign by Dwr Cymru Welsh Water on Reservoir safety in 2022 took
place across radio, digital audio, social media, including Facebook, Instagram and
TikTok, as well as YouTube and digital display. Coupled with ongoing organic social
media, PR and influencer content. There was also a mock incident at Llandegfedd
which included support from Fire and Rescue, Water Safety Wales Forum, and the
RNLI. The rescue was filmed, and interviews took place with ITV and BBC Wales
around World drowning Prevention Day. They also invited influencers who shared
their content widely resulting in 53,000 views across TikTok and Instagram and
almost 14,000 likes.

Coordinating a public awareness campaign will be a key brief of Water Safety Wales
to bring stakeholders together to discuss and agree how a powerful and consistent
message about water safety can be delivered with awareness of each other’s
communication strategies and timings.

Financial Implications: None. Any additional costs will be drawn from
existing programme budgets.

Pack Page 64



P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open water
sites in Wales, Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee, 14.11.22

We, Marks family are incredibly pleased with the response from the Welsh government in
relation to the report entitled "Mark Allen's Law - water safety and drowning prevention"
that was prompted by our petition

We are so grateful to the petitions committee for broadening the original ask of our petition
and all the work that has gone into it to date and think that if implemented this will be a
positive step forward for water safety and drowning prevention in Wales

Marks 23rd birthday (14th Feb 2023) is fast approaching and spring/summer 2023 will also
soon be upon us. We would now like to ask that these matters are debated in the Senedd at
the earliest opportunity

Pack Page 65



Agenda Item 3.3
P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales

This petition w
[...]
mation is of assistance, but should you require any further details please do
not hesitate to contact me once more.

Yours sincerely

ST o
Steve Moore
Chief Executive

Swyddfeydd Corfforaethol, Adeilad Ystwyth, Corporate Offices, Ystwyth Building, Cadeirydd /Chair
Hafan Derwen, Parc Dewi Sant, Heol Ffynnon Job, Hafan Derwen, St Davids Park, Job’s Well Road, Miss Maria Battle
Caerfyrddin, Sir Gaerfyrddin, SA31 3BB Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 3BB Prif Weithredwr/Chief Executive

Mr Steve Moore

Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yw enP@:@kre’R@@@cﬁ&hyd Lleol Prifysgol Hywel Dda
Hywel Dda University Health Board is the operational name of Hywel Dda University Local Health Board

Mae Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yn amgylchedd di-fwg Hywel Dda University Health Board operates a smoke free environment


http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/862/tudalen/91587

Agenda ltem 3.4

P-06-1235 Ensure appropriate provision of services and support for people
with Acquired Brain Injury in Wales

This petition was submitted by Dr Claire Williams, having collected a total of
443 signatures.

Text of Petition:
There is urgent need to review the provision of services and support for
people with Acquired Brain Injury (ABI) in Wales.

There are currently no inpatient rehabilitation services for people with ABI in
North Wales, and there are just four inpatient beds for children and young
people with ABI in Wales.

Services need to be adequate and ‘fit for purpose’.
Now is the Time for Change.

Additional Information:

In 2018, the All-Party Parliamentary Group on ABI launched the following
report
https://cdn.ymaws.com/ukabif.org.uk/resource/resmgr/campaigns/appg-
abi_report_time-for-cha.pdf

However, an equivalent report that focussed specifically on Wales and
considered its demographics, geography and service provision was needed.

This need has resulted in the 2021 ‘Acquired Brain Injury and
Neurorehabilitation in Wales: Time for Change’ report
https://ukabif.org.uk/page/TFCWales

Ke
[...]
also hope that the dialogue continues and that collaboratively, we can work
together going forward to ensure improved provision of services and support for people with ABI in
Wales.

On behalf of my fellow petitioners and members of the South Wales Acquired Brain Injury Forum
(and the United Kingdom Acquired Brain Injury Forum as a collective), please do not hesitate to
contact us should you require further information and/or where representation from our group and
associated contacts/networks would be helpful for ensuring that the ABI voice is better represented
going forward.

Yours Sincerely,
On behalf of my fellow petitioners and members of the South Wales Acquired Brain Injury Forum

Dr Claire Williams
L & b ssony

Associate Professor and School Education Lead
School of Psychology

Faculty of Medicine, Health and Life Science
Swansea University

Singleton Park Campus

Swansea

Wales

SA2 8PP

Claire.williams@Swansea.ac.uk



mailto:Claire.williams@Swansea.ac.uk

Agenda Item 3.5

P-06-1273 Drastically reduce waiting times for ambulances and at A&E
departments

This petition was submitted by Christopher Evans, having collected a total of
262 signatures.

Text of Petition:

My father had to wait 13 hours after suffering from a serious stroke. Part of
the problem was ambulances stuck at A&E departments for several hours
waiting to offload patients. Lack of beds and staff have been quoted as a
cause. As a result of the long wait my father's chances of recovery have been
reduced.

Additional Information:

A news story was run on BBC Wales Today, BBC radio Wales and BBC Wales
website. Welsh Ambulance Service confirmed time scales with BBC news and
apologised. | am waiting for response from ambulance service and call logs.

Senedd Constituency and Region
e Cynon Valley
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 79



P-06-1273 Drastically reduce waiting times for ambulances and at A&E
departments, Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee, 11.11.22

Thanks for your email regarding my petition. | have the following questions/comments after
reviewing The Health and Social Care Committee transcript.

e | understand that part of the problem is a "back end" issue with getting patients out
of hospital and into care or their homes, but | don't think the GP situation is helping
at the front end. From talking to family and friends and drawing on my own
experience, it seems virtually impossible to see a GP face to face. if people can't get
access to their GP's they are going to A&E departments or call ambulances for non-
life-threatening illnesses.

e There should be better education of public around when an ambulance needs to be
called or not called, and front-line services such as GP's should be easily accessible to
people.

¢ | have two teenagers that have left school this year and are now looking for work,
but I'm not seeing any advertising campaigns or Welsh Government drives to
encourage young people into the care sector, even though the committee's report
says that there is a recruitment short fall in the care sector.

e Numerous minor injury departments have either been closed or are on reduced
hours. Local minor injury department also play a big part in front line services, why
aren't there more?

e There are comments in the debate about investment into technology and data
sharing. Why not train more clinicians to be ambulance call handlers so better
decisions can be made on ambulance priorities? Most people have a smartphone
these days and if they are an older person that doesn't have a smartphone, usually
one of their relatives or neighbours that phone for an ambulance as in my father's
case will have a smart phone. A trained clinician (rather than a call handler working
form a script) armed with a smartphone could see the patient "face to face" and
make better/informed decisions on patient priority.

e GP's used to make house calls out of hours, why doesn't this happen anymore? It
would filter non urgent calls to the ambulance service and improve waiting times.

e Lastly, why are there not more hospitals with 24-hour A&E? There used to be two
hospitals in the Cynon valley, Aberdare and Mountain Ash. We now only have the
newer hospital at Mountain Ash that promised so much, but alas is not used to its
full potential. The minor injury unit was closed a while back due staff shortages and
was only open until 16:30.

Thank you.

Pack Page 80



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 6

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 87



	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, allocating patients to distant GPs
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 27 July 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 07 November 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 07 November 2022 (Annex)

	2.2 P-06-1297 Stop "Controlled Burning" in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 31 October 2022

	2.3 P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which impacts our communities
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 01 November 2022

	3.1 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011
	3.2 P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open water sites in Wales
	Correspondence from Wales Adventure Tourism Organisation, 24 August 2022
	Written Response by the Welsh Government to the Committee’s report, 07 November 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 14 November 2022

	3.3 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales
	Correspondence from Hywel Dda University Health Board, 07 November 2022

	3.4 P-06-1235 Ensure appropriate provision of services and support for people with Acquired Brain Injury in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 04 November 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 14 November 2022

	3.5 P-06-1273 Drastically reduce waiting times for ambulances and at A&E departments
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 11 November 2022

	5 Petition of the year
	6 Scoping paper on future work



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: HYBRID  

Committee rooms 1&2 

Meeting date: Monday, 21 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13042 

HYBRID 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS (In place of Buffy Williams MS) 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

 

Apologies were received from Buffy Williams MS and Rhys ab Owen MS.  

 

Rhiannon Passmore MS attended the meeting as substitute for Buffy Williams MS. 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1287 Investigate C&V UHB’s refusal to keep north Penarth’s surgery, 

allocating patients to distant GPs  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to: 

 

 South Glamorgan Community Health Council to see what their monitoring of the 

patient experience has uncovered; and  

 Cardiff and Vale University Health Board, asking what steps they have taken to 

reduce the strain on practises in the area, and the future plans for a new health 

centre in Cogan. 

 

2.2 P-06-1297 Stop "Controlled Burning" in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Royal Society for the 

Protection of Birds seeking their view on whether it is necessary to allow some burn 

management, and if the window for doing so is appropriate. 

 

2.3 P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which impacts our 

communities  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to: 

 highlight the petition to the Local Government and Housing Committee, who are 

currently undertaking an inquiry into homelessness in Wales;  

 await the outcome of the inquiry and Welsh Government response; and 

 write to the local Police force and ask whether they are aware of the issues. 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38727


 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 5 

Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to wait for the Welsh Government’s 

response to the Local Government & Housing Committee report on Community Assets 

and highlight the petition in the plenary debate which is anticipated to take place early 

in 2023. 

 

3.2 P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open water 

sites in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and congratulated the petitioner Leeanne 

Bartley, Mark’s family and all those who have campaigned tirelessly to raise awareness 

and improve water safety.  The Chair thanked those who contributed to the inquiry to 

help prevent others from experiencing such tragic loss.  

 

The Committee recognised the wider context and work happening regarding adventure 

activities and the Chair welcomed the invite to attend a future meeting of the Cross-

Party Group for the Outdoor Activity sector in Wales. 

 

A debate will take place in Plenary on 7 December and the petition will return for 

consideration by the Committee following this. 

 

3.3 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales  

The Committee noted the response from Hywel Dda University Health Board and 

agreed to discuss the petition again when a response is received from the Welsh 

Government on the Epilepsy Action Cymru report. 



 

 

3.4 P-06-1235 Ensure appropriate provision of services and support for people with 

Acquired Brain Injury in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister to 

share the petitioner’s comments including the request for continued collaboration to 

improve services for ABI in the future.  

 

In doing so, the Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for 

highlighting this important issue. 

 

3.5 P-06-1273 Drastically reduce waiting times for ambulances and at A&E 

departments  

The Committee considered the petition and because of the detailed inquiry and report 

recently published by the Health and Social Care Committee and the Welsh 

Government’s acceptance in principle of all the recommendations, Members agreed 

that many of the issues raised in the petition and subsequent comments have been 

addressed. The Committee therefore agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner for highlighting this serious matter.  

 

In doing so, the Committee agreed to highlight the Health and Social Care Committee’s 

inquiry to the petitioner. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Petition of the year  

The Committee discussed the recent work undertaken on the Petition of the year. 



 

 

6 Scoping paper on future work  

The committee considered a scoping paper on future work the Committee could 

undertake. 


